- STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM
MICHIGAN TAX TRIBUNAL -

Old West Properties,
~ Petitioner,
Y
MTT Docket No._416ﬁ676 |
Township of Meridian, Tribunal Judge Presiding
Respondent. - Victoria L. Enyart '

OPINION AND JUDGMENT

lntroductlon

Petitioner-?, Old West Properties, appeals the ad valorem property tax =

: .assessment levied by Respondent Townshlp of Mendlan ‘against the reaI
| . property owned by Petitioner for the 2011 and 2012 tax years.z L. Rlder |
‘Bnce attorney at Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss P.C. appeared on behalf of
_ Petltloner Peter A. Tehollz attorney at Hubbard Law Flrm P.C. appeared
on behalf of Respondent Petitioner’s valuatlon W|tness was Marc Nassﬁ
:‘.MAI Respondents WItnesses were Terrell R. Oetzel MAI and David Lee,

Michigan Master Assessmg Officer (4).

The proceedlngs were brought before this Tribunal on July 22 2013 to

'~ resolve the real property dispute.

A 3
Mer



MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment

Page 2
Summarv of Judqment
Petltloner contends the values should be as follows.: :
. " S "\
Parcel No. 33-02-02-21-226—009
. ' Petitioner
Year TCV L SEV _
2011 $290,000 $145,000 $145,000
2012 $280,000 $140,000 $140,000
.Respondent has assessed the property on the tax roll as follows
Parcel No 3251 -830- 004-45
Respondent
Year T_CV ‘ SEV
2011 LT eR874 800 | - * . $337.400 $295,836
2012 $661,800 $330,900 $303,857
‘Resp.ondentls_apptaisal contends the values should be as follows:
: Parcel No 3251-830-004-45
T Respondent L
Year TCV SEV .
200 -.$600,000 | - - $300,000 | .. -$295 836
2012 $600,000 $300,000 $300,000
The Trlbunal f" nds the values shall be
Parcel No 3251 -830-004-45
. G Respondent -
Year TCV . SEV
2011 | _$560,000 | . $280,000 - $280,000
2012 | $570,000 $285,000 $285,000
Background

At issue is the true cash value for the subject property located at 2030 East

Grand River, Okemos, Ingham County. The ‘subjeot‘ property is a__Taco Bell




i

MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment " Pages
fast food restaurant. It contains 2,228 square feet. Both parties have an

appraisal of the subject property. Petitioner objects to the admission of

Respondent's appraisal. The Tribunal finds that Respondent’s appraisal

- was timely contracted and is admitted. However, due to Petitioner's failure

to timely exchange information that was required for Respondent's -

~ appraiser to complete the report, it was late.

Petltloner S Arquments

Petitioner beheves that the true cash value of the subject property, for the

tax years at issue, should be reduced based on Petitioner's appraisal.

Petltloner’s Exhlblts

P 1 Appralsal of subject property as of December 31 2010, and December
31,2011

P- 2 List of all sales considered by appralser
P-6 Tenant build out contracts. | L
P-7 CoStar write up for 1166 N. Belsay Rd, Burton, Mlchlgan

Petitioner’s valuation expert, Marc Nassif, MAI, of Butler Burgher Group,

" L.L.C testlt” ed that he prepared an appralsal of the subject property
- Nassif explalned that branding is the term used when a structure | is

o recognized when driving by it. Branding contains the short-life items that a.



. MTT Docket 416676

Final Opinion and Judgment

Page 4-

secondary user would change. The national companies remodel (or.

construct) a property to fit their recognized branding. .

_The highest and -_best use of the subject property is the. con;tinued use of the

long-life items which are the structural components. Sales of similar

properties were considered. Five sales were selected based on the

uhderlying land and the long-life-items. All of the sales were vacant at the

‘time of the sale. The né'w users will féér out the existing interior and

exterior design a’nd'ﬁléyo'u;t‘ to suitit:hei‘r'brand.‘

Nassif explained his sales. 'ln 2011, Sales 1 and 4 were razed; Sales 2, 3

and 5 were redeveloped for restaurant uses. Two of the sales 'uised ’fbr

2012 were also razed and an auto parts store was built. Sales 1 and 4

were utilized for retail.

The 2011sales are as follows:

Sale 4

2011 Sales . S-al,e.1 . Sale2. - Sale 3 .| Sale 5

Prior Use .- Burger King' Su'bWa'y(' ~_Mr.Taco | Steak NShake |~ Wendy's
Location . | Grand Rapids _Southgate ._Lansing .Okemos | .. Grand Rapids
‘Sale Date 0710 - 09/10 0310 10/09 05/08
Sale Price $485,000 $225,000 $175,000 $775,000 $525,000
SP/SF $121.25 _ $125.00 $90.86 -$210.03 | $183.05




~MTT Docket 416676

Final Opinion and Judgment Page 5
Use Razed Auto Subway Sushi Blue Razed Coney Island
_Sq Feet 4,000 1,800 1,926 |- 23,890 | : 2,868
Lot Siz_e 2 acres | 0.24 acres _0.76 acres 204 acres | 1.0 acre
The 2012 sales are as follows:
2012 Sales | Sale 1 Sale 2 “Sale3 Saled Sale 5
‘Pri.or Use - Quizho’s Arby’'s Sﬂbway Unknown Burger King
Location Stevensville Melvindale Trenton Waterford | Grand Rapids
Sale Date 02/12 12/11 11/11. 09/11 07/10
Sale Price - $300,000 $300,000 $470,000 $200,000 $485,000
SP/SF $153.06 $91.31 $130.92 $74.99 $121.25
Use = Honey Ham Razed Auto Subway " Retail | Razed Auto
Sq Feet ‘ 1,960 3,264 3,590 2,667 _4,000
Lot Size - 1.05 acres |- 0.71dcres |  114acres| 079 acres .2-acres

Nassrf then dlscussed his income approach to value The rental comps

.' were selected He found four fast—food restaurant Ieases that he utrllzed for

| both tax years at issue: The Ieases are:

Date of Term of

Leases .| -Name | Location |... Lease .| Age . Sg-Ft | lLease- | .$/SF-
1 Arby’'s Freemont 08/05 2005 2974 | 20yrs. | $34.78

2 Church’s Detroit -02/08 1977 |° 1,104} 16yrs. | $25.15
T T Grand : LA— . , _

3 Qdoba Blanc 04/08 2006 2,600 Syrs. | $34.62

Burger . )
4 King lthaca 05/10 1998 3,350 | 10yrs.| $17.38

Nassif adjusted rental Comps 1, 2, and 3 in_2_01_.1 and all of_the comps for

2012, for superior market conditions. In addition, all of the comps were_

adjusted upward for inferior locations. Comparable 2 was also adjusted for




- MTT Docket 416676 " Final Opinion and Judgment , . Pageb

its inferior size and age. Lease 4 was also adjusted for its inferior age. The
resultis a $29.00 per square foot,'potentzial gross'fincorne. Reimbursernents
at $1.40 were added; $1.52 (5%) uacancy and credit is deducted for an
effective gross income of $28.88 per square foot. »Expenses_ include o
insurance, cornrnon area maintenance, management and structural-
reserves of ‘$2.42 per'square foot to equal net operating.income of $26.46

per square foot for 2011 and $27.39 for 2012.

o .Nassif utilized an I»nvestor’s Survey, R;ealtyRate_s_,come, for a mortgage

‘, mequi_ty analysis with 60% and 70% loan to value ratio. IntereSt rates to'r' a
25-year amortlzatlon are 8.75% for 2011 and 8.00 for 2012 Capltahzatlon
rates were also extracted from restaurant sales that |nd|cate a downward
trend. The tax rate was added to the f nal rate of 10 5% for both tax years
The tax rate'is added to the cap|tahzat|on rate The ﬁnal step is to lelde
the net opieratrng income by the overall'rate to result in an lndrcatlon of -
valuev via the incorne approach of $570,000 and $55(T,OOO for the tax years

at issue.

Nassrf however determlned that the leasing commission (6%) six months

lease up (lost rent) and $200 000 of tenant f" nish should be deducted to



MTT Docket 416676 ' Final Opinion and Judgment - Page 7

result in a fi nal value of the fee srmple interest of $300,000 for 2011 and

- $280 000 for 2012.

The cost-less-depreclatl'on approach was the last approach applied by .

Nassif. He found three land sales that ranged in sale price per square foot

| N ._ :before adjustments of $2 94 to $1O 54. The subject land value was i

- ‘estlmated at $10.00 per square foot for both years at issue. Marshall i

: Valuatlon Services Fast Food Restaurant was utlllzed to determlne the

o 'd,|rect and indirect costs Nassif found no functlonal or external

obsolescence The deprecrated value of the burldlng was added to the land :

. value for an mdrcated value of $560 OOO for both tax years

"»Nass1f agaln determlned that i Ieasmg commrssron (6%) il. six months
lease up (lost rent); and iii. $200 000 of tenant finish should be deducted 1o

result in a deduction of $271 073 for 201 1 and $273 524 for 2012 from the

flnal as is’ value

Nassif utlllzed a 2008 Proposal Commltment Sheet for a Taco Bell in Allen

Park. He selected specific cost ltems that he testlf ed. would: be specrﬁc to

brandlng Those items are:



MTT Docket 416676 - | Final Opinion and Judgment , Page 8

, ; Brandlng Cost P-6 - S
Misc finish . ’ p4 $8,575
Int. Doors ‘ ' p5 ' $2,935
Ext windows L p5 1 . $11,600
Security door p5 - $1,740
Int ceiling p5 ’ $4,800
Gypsum walls ' ‘| p5 $6,500
Int Plywood | _ - p5 $5,000
Floor Tile ‘ ’ p5 ’ $23,995
FRP ) p6 _ $7,400
1'Paintint ) Co L p6 - ) . $8,000
Bath Partitions p6 $3,200
Fire Ext ‘ : p6 , $244
Louver ' S ' p6 1 - $254
Equ Install ) p6 , $4,800
Décor Install - T e . - $4.800
SS-corners ' p7  $1,318
Plumbing o ‘ p7 : R - $36,250
Fire/Ansul - p7. - $1,815
Electrical ° ' p8 ~© $60,798
Total - R o ) $194,024

_Many of the above costs are appllcable regardless of the type of
constructlon Drywall palntlng, electrrcal flooring, etcetera, are all part of a
typical build-out of any property. There is nothing unusual for the subject

property.

- Respondent’s Arguments
Respondent believes that the assessment is proper and refiective of the
market value of the subject property.

Respondent s admrtted eXhlbltS are:

R-1 Appraisal of subject property as of December 31, 2012, wrth no
" adjustmerits for December 31, 2010 and December 31 2011.

R-2 Valuation Report from assessor’s office.

R-3 Property record cards for 2010-2013.




MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment -~ - Page 9

Terrell R. Oetzel, MAI, V\:/aswl.?espdndent’s' ekpert véluation witnesé. He
‘prepared an appraisal that detailed the 2013 tax year. He determined that
the gross income for four years was approximately the same and “The SEV
‘(based upon thé" Equalization Departrherit_ for Ingham County) has reduced
a-1.93% between 2011-and 2012 and a -.75% between 2012 and 2013
'*Thelr factors show a falrly stable market for the valuatlon dates.” R-1, page
' B5. ;Due to the steady income, the $600',000 market value for 2011 and

2012 is the same as 2013.
The area has limited sales and leases; therefore, the market area was
expanded to include areas outside of the county. The highest and best use

of the subject property is the current use as a commercial restaurant.

Oetzel's income approach has the following nine leases:

: Date of Termof |
Leases Name Location Lease Age Sq Ft Lease $/8F
' Sterling : ‘
1 Burger King | Heights 01/11 2011 3,161 | 20yrs. | $32.27
2 Giulio’s Livonia 04/11 2004 4,364 Jyrs. [ $21.40
3 Halo/Subway | Burton 12/12 1980/2012 3,924 | 20yrs. | $25.00
4 Qdoba -| Midland 11/08 2008 2,912 Syrs. | $21.15
.| Sterling _ .
5 Olga's Heights 11/10 1997/2004 5136 | 10yrs. | $20.00
6 KFC Mundy 01/10 2008 2528 | 20yrs. | $30.85
: Rochester o
7 Burger King | Hills - 01/10 1983/2010 4,056 | 20yrs. | $30.57
8 Burger King | Shelby 02/10. 1998 4,056 | 20yrs. | $30.57
9 Burger King | Rochester 01/09 1996 4534 | 20yrs.| $18.53



;

| MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment o Page 10

| |Hils | l | | | |

Oetzel fc'o_nsidevred Leases 2, 4, 5, and 9 to have an inferior location ton the

'subject property. He determined that Leases 1, 7, and 8 were superior

locations to the subject property. He did not show any adjustments to.the

leases but deterrﬁined that the subject would lease for $27.00 per square |

_ foot. Expenses were estimated at wh.a;c a typical informed investor would

consider reasonable at 5% vacancy and credit, 3% fof‘ management, $0.10

for reserves. The net operating i~ncomer is $24.78 per square foot.



MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment Page 11
~ Upon cross-examination, the leases were all questioned. Oetzel was

questioned why he did not have any support for adjustments. He

responded that the adjustments were made based on his general

knowledge. Oetzel also utilized a direct capitalization technique because

the subject property is a sing'le occupant with a stabilized income flow.

Naiiohal—ln:\/estbr SLlrveys (RealfyRates.eem; Korpacz Real'Estat'e Investor

SUrvey, and RERC) were considered to estimate the“typ\ical loan terms.

Typical loan terms were a fixed interest rate of 6.5%, 20-year amortization,

and 65% loan-to-value ratio. The surveys resulted in 9.3% overall rate.

- The market extracted rate averaged 9.59%, based on 17 leases. Oetzel _

 concluded to 9.5% overall rate. The resuilt is $580,000 or $280.32 per

square f‘.’ro""fbfy the subject property as of December 31, 2012,

Thirty sales were cons1dered by Oetzel before selectlng flve to use in the

sales comparrson approach The sales are

Sales

Sale3

Sale 4

Sale5

Sale 1 » Sale 2

‘ * Boston

Prior Use Hangar Bar | Boston Market Fazoli's Culver's Market
Location Kalamazoo Wyoming ____Adrian Stevensville Okemos
Sale Date 1M1 ] 10111 |, 03/11 05/11_ 1212
Sale Price $840,000 $650,000 $525,000 $1,500,000 | $575,000

| SPISF: . . $278.25'| - $24865 | = . $246.74 - $318:06 |- - - $248.14
Use Restaurant ' Restaurant Restaurant Same __TBD

Sq Feet 3,200 3,048"' ) - 3,247 4,584 | 3,360




'MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment . Paget2

12.8 acres

Lot Size ‘ | .53 acre 52 acre  78acre 2.0acres | .

Sale 3 was a lease purchase of a 2008 option. Oetzel expla'inedthat the
.mark_et went down in 2008 and the sale closed in 2011. He was not aware
3 |f the lease-option was renegetiated. Sale 4 wae listed on CBRE as anin- .
| place tenant. ‘:Oetzel made no additionatv adjustm_eqt te Sale 4 as he fqund it‘
‘was a market sale." Sale 5 is close to the subject preperty but was in pqor'

condition and location.

Fiye percent (5%) adjustme‘nt per annum was aup[ied::to all ef the__s'a_llves, In
additioh, Sales 3 and 5 were adjusted for their inferior locations. Sale 2
was adjusted for its ihferior age. .Sales 4 ar_r‘ct. 5:"w:e_re"‘ adjusted for their .
o sueerior land to building ratio. The resulting rant of adjusted value |s '_
$246.74 to $318 06 per square foot Oetzel concluded to $270 per square

foot for an rndlcated market value of $600, OOO

Oetzel also considered the value of the vacant Iand to determlne that the

{-hrghest and best use of the subject property as lmproved is the commercral

~ use. The estimated land value was $230,000.




MTT Docket 416676~ Final Opinion and Judgment Page 13

David Lee, Michigan Master Ass‘eSSing Ofﬁcé"r ‘(4)‘ 'te"stifed that "th‘"e
property records and summary sheets were prepared utlllzrng a modlfled

. cost- less—deprema’uon approach: The land value is based on sales of
commercial property. The State Tax Commlssmn cost manual was used for
the base building costs.. The costs are adjusted using an economlc“
condltlon factor (“ECF”) The cost approach was not adjusted for .

economlc or functlonal obsolescence :

Tnbunal S Flndlnqs of Fact

1 The subject property lnvolves a 2 228 square foot Taco Bell
restaurant. ‘ -
2. The subject property is located at 2030 East Grand River, Okemos
3. The parcel identification number is 33-02- 02-21-226—009
4. The parties both agreed that the subject property is in good condition.
- 5. The highest and best use of the subject property, as improved, is the
current use.

6. Petitioner presented an appralsal utlllzmg all three approaches to
value

"The economic condition factor adjusts the cost approach to reflect a 50%

assessment ratio for a neighborhood. This is only used in mass

appraisals. This is calculated for neighborhoods that have similar market

influences. Simpilistically, it is the sale price minus land value lelded by

the assessment at the time of the sale, for sales withina

neighborhood. The factor calculated is used to adjust the lmprovement
“value closer to-the market. Land value is calculated pursuant to the market

and does not recerve an ECF



MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Ju_dgrnent o Page 14

7 Respondent presented evidence utilizing all three approaches to
value.
8. Respondent’s appraisal for 2013 and declanng the value is.the same
for the previous two years based upon equalization, and the i income of

- the property is also not found in any learned treaties. _
9. Respondent does not have the burden of proof but the burden of
defending the assessment and assuring that it does not exceed 50% of
market value.

 APPLICABLE LAW

| Pursuant to Section 3 of Article IX of t'n'e"State Constitution, the |
assessment of real prope»rty in Michigan m‘dstinot exceed50% ot" 'its-trUe
cash value. The Michigan Legislature has defined true cash value to mean
“the usual selling price at»tne pla'oe V\_rnerei"thefproperty to which the term‘ is
applied is at the tirne of the aSSessnﬁent 'bein‘gﬁ the pncethat :oould »be

obtalned for the property at pnvate sale and not at auctlon saIe except as

. othen/vrse provrded in this sectron or at forced sale ” MCL 211 27(1) The

Michigan Su‘preme Court in CAF Investment Co v State Tax Comm, 392
Mich 442, 450; 221 NW2d 588 (1974) has also held that true cash value is

synonymous with fair market value.

In that regard the Tribunal is charged in sUch cases with 'ﬁnd»ing a.
property s true cash value to determrne the prOperty S Iawful assessment

See Alhi Dev v Orion Twp, 110 Mich App 764, 767: 314 NW 2d 479 (1981). -




MTT Docket41es76 .. Final Opinion and JUdgment‘ e Page 15 |
The determinatieh of the lawful assessment will, in turn. facilitate the N
calculation of the property’s taxable value as provided by MCL 211 .-2‘7a. A
petitio.ner does, however, have the burden of establishing the property’s

true cash value See MCL 205. 737(3) and Kerni v Pontlac Twp, 93 Mich
App 612 287 NW2d 603 (1979)

The legislature shall provide for the uniform general ad valorem
~ taxation of real and tangible personal property not exempt by
law. The legislature shall provide for the determination of true
~cash value of such property; the proportion of true cash value at
, Wthh such property shall be uniformly assessed, which shall
" not. . exceed 50 percent; and for a system of equalization of
assessments For taxes levied in 1995 and each year
thereafter, the legislature shall provide that the taxable value of
each parcel of property adjusted for additions and losses, shall
.+ notincrease each year by more than the increase in the
Almmedlately preceding year in the general price level, as
~‘defined in section 33 of this article, or 5 percent, whlchever is ©
less until ownership of the parcel of property is transferred.
“When'ownership of the parcel of property is transferred as
. defined by law, the parcel shall be assessed at the apphcable

* proportion of current true cash value.” Const 1963 Art1X, Sec -
-3 :

The Mlchlgan“ Supreme Court |h Meadowlanes Ltd Dlwdend Housmg Ass n
| v Holland 437 MICh 473, 484; 473 NW2d 636 (1991) acknowledged that

| the goal of the assessment process IS to determlne “‘the usual selhng price
for a given piece of propedy. . n determlhlng a property’s true cash

value or fair market value, Michigan courts and the Tribunal recognize the -



- MTT Docket 416676 '_ Final Opinion and Judgment - Page 16

three traditional valuation approaches as reliable evidence of value.. See

Antisdale v Galesburg, 420 Mich 265, 277; 362 NW2d 632 (1984).. .

“The petitioner has the burden_« of proof in establishing the .trLie cash value
- of the property.”. MCL 205.737(3). “This ‘burden encompasses two
separate concepts (1) the burden of persuasion, which does not shift
during the course of the hearing, and (2) the burden of gorng forward with
the ,evidence,_,yvhich may.shift to thegopposrng.\party.” Jones & Laughl/n

Steel v City of Warren, 193 Mich App 348, 354-355; 483 NW2d 416 (1992).

The three mostcommon afp.p'ro'achee.to va.lu_.at_i'c_n are the c‘,a_pitali_zation of
income aplp':r..cach, the s'a_lee: ccr'npa.ri"_s'onormarke’ftapprozach,, and the cost-
Iess—depr;ecif‘a?ti[:on::';apprc‘;ach_, | "See Me;adom_/'lanes:,_. eupra;, at.4é4',—_485;
Pantiind Hotel Co v State Tax Comm, 3 Mich App 170; 141 NW2d 699
(1966); Antisdale, supra, at 276. The Tribunal is under a duty to apply its
own expertise to the facts of the case to determine the appropriate method
of arnvrng at the true cash value of the p-roperty,» utilizing an approach that
'p'rOVides: the most accurate valuation under the circumst'ances.. Antisdale,

supra, at 277. Petitioner utilized a sales comparison approach.



MTT Docket 416676 " Final Opinion and Judgment N | Pége 17

_-Respondent also used the sales comiparison approach to value the subject

property.

The Tribunal may not automatically accept a- respondent’s as.sés-sment but
must make it-‘s_Qv_\_/_n finding of fact and arrive at a legally supportable true
cash value. See Pinelake Housing Co-op v Ann Arbor, 159 Mich App 208, -
220; 406 NW2d 832 (1987); Consolidated Aluminum Corp, Inc v Richmond
Twp, 88 Mich App 229, 232-233; 276 NW2d 566 (1 979). ‘The Tribunal is
not bound to accept either of the parties’ theories Qf valuation. See
. .Téleéyhe Continental Motors v Muskegon Twp, 145 Mich App 749, 754:
378 NW2d590 (1985_), The‘.':l_.'ribunal,.rr,)ay. accepf oﬁe_thgory and reject the
thv,,b_e__r,_it',may reject both theorieé, or it may utilize a combination of both.in
- Aa,__f,,fiYi-OQ atits v.jd.et‘e_rm_ina'tion, See Meadowlanes, supra, at 485-486;
Wolverine Tower Assoc v Ann Arbor, 96 Mich App 780 293 NW2d 669
(1980); Tatham v Birmingham, 119 Mich App 583, 597: 326 NW2d 568
(1 982). |

~ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Tribunal, having 'cdnzs‘i_dere.c“i the“fces',.tinﬁonyv'an»t_:igx.'e,vid_e';n_ég and applying’

sound appraisal theory and techniques, finds thatfhetépp'raiSal smeitted



MTT Docket 416676 = - Final Opinion and Judgment ‘ Pége 18

by both parties has flaws. The appraisers were charged with determining

* the market value bf the fee simple interest for the subject property.

Petitioner's a_ppr'aiSer after applying all three approaches does not accept
the answer but deduc.:ts2 in the income and coS’t'approach the following.
three items; i. -‘I'easing commission (6%); ii. six 'mo’nths lease up (lost rent); -
:‘-and‘iii". $200,000 of tenant finish to résult'in a deduction of $271,073 for

2011 and $273,524 for 2012 from the final “as is’-"va'l»ue.‘

The first issue is the one-time lea.si'\r"'ig CommisS‘ié‘h which is a_in appropriate
below the line deduction from the income approach’s indicated value.
However, the other two deductions are considered inappropriate for the
subject property. The information'is better taken from the transcripts rather
than paraphrasing.
Nassif states:

The appraisal problem in this assignment is to determine the

fee simple true cash value for the subject. As such, the

property was valued as if “stabilized”. At this_point, the

necessary expenses will be removed to achieve this .

stabilization, thus indicating the fee simple condition of the

subject property....The sum of these deductions are as follows,

% The amount deducted after the income is capitalized and a value is reached is considered “below the
line deductions.” '



MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment " Page19

thus indicating the “as is” position of the.SUijeCt will be
deducted for each tax year in the Income Caprtahzatlon and
Cost Approaches. P-1, p 65.

Nassif testified:

You start with an unadjusted base cost from MVS, from
Marshall and Swift, and they are the costs to vertlcally construct
- what they define as an average fast-food restaurant

- So MVS--and I'called to understand what is exactly included in
these numbers—they told me that their data set ranges from
across the country, across the spectrum in terms of users

So McDonaId S, every chain. They use the phrase * every chain

‘you can think of and these are the’ average numbers for the
cost to construct.

So the frnrshes that—and this includes all the way through ~

interior finishes, according to MVS. They classrfy them as
average interior finishes. Tr. p 103.

After the parties rested, the Tribunal had some issues yet to be C'I‘a‘riﬁ:’ed'.

Tribunal: | have some questions. Let me make sure | clearly -

~understand on page 77 of Petltloners Exhrblt 1, you have done )
~ aCost Approach. : .

You ended -up with a True Cash Value of $560,000 for both -
2011 and 2012 tax year. 1 got that part. | understand that, and

| understand why you would do a Ieasmg commission below the
line.

Explarn to me. In your Cost Approach if you have costed thls
out using Marshall Valuation Services as a fast-food restaurant,

‘why you would deduct $200 000 for your tenant finish for Taco
Bell?



MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment | Page 20

Nassif: Because MVS includes that tenant finish in their base
cost So that—_ : :

Tribunal: Right, a tenant cost for some tenants, not speoiﬁ'cal‘ly
- Taco Bell. Correct? .

Nassif: That is correct.

, Trlbunal So you didn't lnclude a build-out for Taco Bell but.

‘you deducted $200,000 to them? Correct?. Am understandlng
that correctly sir?

‘Nassif: Your understanding is correct in that base cost is not
solely representative of a Taco Bell, buy my methodology,
based on what MVS told me, was that because their base costs
are across-the-board of various chains, because they are
average, MVS has stated that if you want it to be a fee simple

- with no build-out that is specific to anything, then you. back out
your property.

So | did this methodology based on the directions fro}n MVS

because of the way they do their base costs, because of the

data set they rely on. Tr. pp 172, 173
Th_i,,s‘T,rvibunai does not find any indication in Marshall Valuation Services
that states that the cost approach is leased fee. The replac.ement' and
rep}oduction costs aro explained in the in'troduotioh of Ma_r,shali Valuation_
~ Services. Fee simple and leased fée are not found within the confines of |
Marshall Valuation Services manual. The interest éppraised is bésed on
the type of subject property, the purpose of the appraisal, and ocope of

- work that an appraiser finds appropriate and necessary depe'ndihg upon



MTT Docket 416676 " Final Opinion and Judgment " Page21
the purpose for which the 'a‘ppr'a'-is‘al is done. Possessory i’htereef3 isan
element of value not cost. Marshall Valuation Services provides costs to
construct as a tool to determine market value.

Fee simple estate is: ~

Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or
estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by the
governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police
- power and escheat. Appralsal Institute, The chtlonaly of Real
'Estate Appra/sal (Chlcago 5th ed, 2010) p78.

Leased fee mterest IS

A freehold (ownership interest) where the possessory interest -
‘has been granted to another party by creation of a contractual
land- Iord-tenant relatlonshlp (i.e.,a lease) The D/ctlonaly of
Real Estate Appra/sal (Chlcago 5th ed, 2010) p-111.

It is unclear to this Tribunal why Nassif's income approach did not consider
" the subject property had a stabilized income. The é"u‘b;ed property is
0wnelf:c.>c'cupied.’”The deduction of tenant finish would be a cost to a'te’h;ant

for any lease-hold improvements.

-3 Possessory interest: The right to the use and occupancy of real estate, as distinguished from any -
interest in title. Possessory interests are created by contracts such as Ieases permlts or licenses. For
example, a leasehold estate is a possessory interest. . S



MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment o Page 22

The costs as.testified to by Nassif and contained in Petitionver’sExhibit 6
are applicable; regardiess of the business model. Drywall, painting,
~ electrical, flooring, etcetera, are all part of a typical build-out of any

" commercial property. There is nothing unusual in the construction of the

subject property.

There is no market evidence provided that a new user would have an
expenditure of $200,000 to rebrand the subject property. In fact Nassif

states:

No expendltures |mmed|ately after sale were noted for any of
the comparable. No adjustments were warranted: Any
expenditures that were made were for tenant or user specific
build-out, and therefore not considered in thIS analysis. P-1, p
45, :
The evidence presented (P-6 TenAant_ build out c»oAnfc,irac%ts‘.,) does indicate that
th_e new construction of a Taco Bell in Allen Park in_clude.s aI:I of the
necessary elements of a completed structure. The components that
Nassif deducted include miscellaneous finish, interior doors, exterior
windows, security door, interior ceiling, gypsum walls, interior plywood,
floor tile, FRP, interior paint, bathroom partitions, louver, installation of

~ equipment, and plumbing as well as electrical. The only,items that may be

specifie to the subject property would be the “install decor package;”



-MTT Docket 416676 - Final Opinion and Judgment SRR Page 23 .

however, it was fotind under furnishings and would be required to be  *

reported on a p‘erson-al"pfoperty statement. -

Nassif provided infofmation on the cost of new construction for two Taco
Bells. The c,;omparable leases utilized by Nassif in th.e“i'ncome'a'pp\roacﬁdo
_not indicate that in addition to the agreed upon rent that'a landlord wbuld
be responsible for branding. If the landlord were responsible, the =
expenditure would be ‘amortized over the term of the lease. The rec_‘:éthre
of any retrofitting would be included in the rent if t‘h'e I'e‘asehc)ld" S
improvements were paid for by the Iahdlord.?‘The Tribunal finds that the
second issue, the expenditure of*$‘200,‘000"aftér=the:'cépi"talizatitonvof e

income for branding:is an inappropriate deduction in this instance:” "

Nassif did not take into consideration that the comparable leases
already considered any leasehold improvements that would be requiréd for

- ‘the lessee’s business requirements. - -

Nassif's third below the line deduction is six months of lost rent. The
Tribunal finds that vacancy and credit was deducted in the calculations of

~ the income approach. To again deduct an amount for lost rent is akin-to



MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment | : Page 24

double —dipbing a chip in guacamole and it is not acceptable. Double-
dipping for lost rent above the 'vac;anc:,y>and_ credit is-not allowed as

“deduction in this instance.

‘Nassif ujt_ilized the same:’thre'e»dedvuctions in the cost appfoach. This
‘makes less sense to the Tribunal.- The cost approach yield,ed..
appfoximately the same value as the income approach and then the

- $271,073 in 2011 and $273,524 was again deducted. The cost new less
wdepreciatio.n does not have a leasing commission orvlos_s of rent. If the
subject was properly costed out, the deduction for:$20-0,000 for tenant
finish is in-appropr_iate. If tenant finish is part of.-the “cost,” then it should be
added to the value, not adeduction_ if Petitioner was doing a leased fee

appraisal.

- This leaves the Tribunal with Nassif's salesA comparison approach. The
2011 sales grid contains five sales. Sale dates ranged from May 2008 to
September 2010. All of the sales were vacant buildings. The sale prices
per square foot ranged from $90.86 t0.$210.03. Adjustments were made
for ma-rket conditions, location, and site size whichresulted in a range of

$85.86 to $163.68 per square foot. Two of the five sales razed the exis'ting'



*MITT Docket 416676 ' Final'Opinion'and Judgment Page 25
improvements. Nassif indicated iri his testimony that the long-life
components could still be used indicating that the age of the buildings is not.

important.

The Tribunal finds that the séle" of a property that was razed and utilized for
a different use is not an indication of market value for the subject property

~ asimproved. It alsc»:.doefs'not 'cidmpor’t"With Nassif’s highest and best use of
the subject property. The sale of existing vacant buildings for an alternative
highest and best use (or demolition) is not an indication of the market value
- 'of""the”‘ekistingiprbpei":ty.' Nassif's s-alies‘ that were purchased for a different
use and razed indicate that the larger lot sizes are more desirable for an
alternative use or utilized as vacant ‘Iand sales. Sale 1 (former Burgér
'King) and Sale 4 (former Steak and Shake) both have slightly over two

' acirésf The indicated sale price for land ranges from $5.56 to $8.72 per

- “square foot or a'p-prnximét"el? $44,000 per acre. The estimate for Sale 1
~and Sale 4 did not include any demolition costs. Sale 2 is a Subway that

4’ was older construction than the subject when soid; bUt‘renc)vat.'ed "aﬁér
purchase. Expenditu-res immediately after the sale were not incIUded in the
anpraisal. Sale 3 is a vacant Mr Tac;o. The building is older construction,

and the terms and after-market use of the building was unknown. Sale 5



MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion anq Judgment \ o Page 26

was the same Burger King that sold for demo and construction of an auto

parts store.

: VSale 1 af the high end of the range was a Quiznos that was a short sale.
- The original Iféting pri‘ce..was $459,000; time on the market was unknown.
Sale 4 _wés a bank owned property. and at the low end of the sale prices.
- .. The sales appear to be not refle_g.':tive of ‘the subject property other t_han the

| fact _that they started as fast food re_s_taur,énts.

Nassif's sales appear to be se_lect'ed- to match thejde_duct_ions taken for the

sales and income approaches. .

The Tribunal considers O.etzel’,s_appr,aisél,for 2013, a ygaf-n_ot before the
Tribunal. This concept is interesting, doing an appraisal j_qr a year not
under contention and then adjusting it for the prior years.. In this insf_ar}ce,
the Tribunal starts with th,e_reconciliatioh a:lnd then comments on the sales
and income approaches. The tax years at issue are December 31, 2010

and December 31, 20-11._ |



-MTT Docket 416676 ~ Final Opinion and Judgment V'v Page 27
Oetzel opined retroactively that the 2013 market value fo;’;he‘_sulﬁject
property is $600,000. He beees the_j_ufsze 01; the eame value for the prior two
yea’fs on two_‘vf"aetor:s. Theﬁrst be‘eis is th_at thesubjects ‘ectuezl;i"rjcome for
several yearsi"wa’s stable; His second 'dEServatidrijés_ using thef:lngham
County V_Equelizatio'n Departments annual adjustments of §iete:__§qualized

| Valu'e V(AV“SKEV”) for the eovmmer'ciél ‘!'c':l"a_S's: of _prpeﬁy_ w'it'hi'vnj the county

Oefz_el CQﬁQI_Udéd tﬁat the two indic_etione are reﬂectiv,e Qf a stable market

and appli‘fedl"'$600',0'_00'ésj_ market value for the prlor two tax years.

'Oetzel*_qivd‘ not know how Ingham Coun’cyEquallza’Clon does ivth,_eif-sales
studies. He believes that they e.‘re_me.aj»s;uvringithe mcrease gf decrease or
th‘e hﬂevement of sales within the market. Howe\)er, 'heﬁ"‘ie lncorrect The
CQthy E_qualization d_epartmente are measuring _'_the sale prices against the
~assessments to _determine if the local units of gpv,ern'r_nents_. are assessing
_ivn;dviyi_a_ual classes of property at a S0% ratio. If .an ,es_sess,qr is only v_,a'luitng
thé c‘emme_rci_al class of property at 45%, the unit would receive a factor of
1111 to bring the commercial classed property up toﬁa 50% ratio. The -

_ pertinent STC _Gu‘ide for Basic Assessing excerpt is as follows:

Equalization departments are required to conduct Equalization
~ studies for each class of property in the County. Real property
studies use either a sales study or an appraisal study. Sales
Studies are typically done in the larger classes with adequate



~MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment : - Page 28

market transactions to accurately measure the assessment to
value ratio. STC Guide for Basic Assessmq p 31.

The County EqualizatiOn Director reviews each assessment roll
in the County on behalf of the County Board of Commissioners.
The Equalization Director summarizes the local units on form L-

4411, [which becomes the basis for] [rlecommendation to the
County Board of Commnssuoners

The County Board of Commissioners must begin their review
on the Tuesday following the second Monday in April and must
* complete their work by the first Monday in May. S

The Commissioners must determi.ne whethe'r" the properties in
each local unit [within their respective county] have been =
equally and uniformly assessed . . . . [at the statutory level of

- 50% of true cash value on a per classn‘lcatlon basis] If they
determine that an inequality exists [i.e. assessing at a level

~other than 50% of True cash value], the .Board is required. by .
Statute to correct the inequality [by adding to or subtracting
from the assessment in the form of a county factor to arrive at.
colinty equalized value (CEV) at the] statutory 50% assessment
[ratlo] STC Guide for Basno Assessnnq p 29.

' The State Tax Commission ’(S'TC) repeats this prooeSS on a state yvide' ‘
"basis in'the same manor to estabhsh State Equallzed Value or SEV If the
STC finds that a glven class1f cation for the county as a whole is not at the
50% ratio then they issue a factor or multiplier to be placed against"the
assessments within a given classification that corrects the level of
»assessmen"t for a given county and for a given classifioation“at the statutory

level. This prooess_ results in the establishment of the State E,q_u,alized



MTT Docket 416676 * Final Opinion and Judgment - R Page 29
‘Value (SEV) for both the classification totals of a-given county, but also for

each individual assessnient.

ThlS actlon does not affect the assessment rolls of the mdrv:dual
communltres but may affect the final determlnatlon of State Equallzed value
for individual properties. When the County Board of Commissioners
'completes thls process they send form L-4044, Assessment Roll
Certlflcatlon of Equallzatlon by County Board of Commussroners to the‘

'vzlocal unlts and L-4024 Statement of Acreage and Valuatlon to the State

Tax Commlsswn

“The sales studies are done to determine the level of assessment for a class
" of property within a taxing juri'sd»i'ctlon. The s"ales studies a:re»usually
reﬂective of whether a specific market is increasing or decreaslng. The
studies lag the market by months. If a taxing unit is not assesslng at 50%
fora class of property, the entire class of property receives a factor to |
'adjust the value Th|s is a study of assessment practlces and the |

| _relatlonshlp between the assessed values and true cash values or ‘market
"values Itis not a direct measurement of change W|thrn a glven market and
thus is not indicative or reflectlve of market conditions (that the market is

stable, declining, or improving) as of tax day. It is a'tool used in the overall



MTl' Docket 416676 -~ Final Opinion and Judgment ‘ Page 30

aSsesslng process to assist equalization departments in determining the
level of assessment in a class of property. It is not, and m'ostvlikely should .
not be used for determlnlng that an individual property within the

commercial class of a specn‘" c assessmg Jurlsd|ct|on W|thln lngham County

was stable.

Oetzel, in the extractlon of a capltallzatlon rate has 17 sales from 2009

through 2011 Thrs lncludes two 2009 sales thlrteen sales in 2010 one

2011 sale. lOetzel drd consnder any of ‘the 2011 sales to determlne the

~ market value for tax year 2012. He concluded ins_tead5 that_vbase‘clthe‘
actual income oflthe subject property and the eq,ua__llzationf»a'ctorslthat the

 value for the 2011 and 2012 tax years lA(as stable and therefore was also

$600,0007}

Oetzel in his lncome approach conslders,nine»oomparables-. Rent'
comparables 5, 6 7, and 8 are 2010 leases. Rent comparables 1 and 2
are 2010 leases. Rent comparable 4 is a 2008 lease It is not clear to this

Trlbunal why valuations were not done for the December 31, 201 Owtax; year.

* Respondent's Exhibit 1, page 56.

® Respondent's Exhibit 1, page 65.



MTT Docket 416676 | Final Opinion and Judgment | . Page 31
~The four 2010 léése‘s indicate that some information was available. The
Tribunal notes that some of the properties were leases 'conterﬁpora'n'ebﬁs
‘with sales. The properties may have been éa‘le'—leasebacks: Oetzel =
‘explained that he spoke to the brokers and determined that they were at

market rates.

Sale-ieaseback is defined as:
- Afinancing arrangement in'which real property is sold by its
owner-user, who simultaneously leases the property from the
~buyer for continued'use. Under this arrangement; ‘the sellér

_recelves cash from the transaction and the buyer is assured a
“tenant:. The D/ct/onafy of Real Estate, (Chicago: 5th ed, 2010),

| p 175.
Oetzel's adjustments determined market rent was $27.00 per square foot.
After deductions, the effective gross rént was $25.65. The result after

capitalizing net operating income was an indicated value of $580,000."

The Tribunal, after considering the testimony presented by two MAls,

expert witnesses that prepared appraisals, determines neither appraisal is

- accepted on its own merits for the reasons stated above.



MTT Docket 416676 - Final Opinion and Judgment _ . Page 32

The'salé__s comparison approach should be a reliable indication of vaIUe for
the subject property. However, .of Petitioner’s nine différent sale pfoperties,
three were razed and uéed fora rétail purpose, and three other sales were
used for retail purposes after remodeling. This left Petitioner wi'th-th_ree
sales at $125;$1.30-$183 unadjusted price per square foot. This does not

reconcile with Petitioner’s Income Approach or Cost Approach.

Respondent’s five sales were also somewhat tainted. Sales 1 and 2
appeared to be arms-l;ength transacti'oh;s,. Sale 3 was a purchése of a 2008
| »purcha'se option. Sale 3 had net adeétrhents of 40% invd'ic‘atin_g that it is not
véry comparable to the subject property. Sale 4 was a séle ahd leaseback
fora Culver’s Restaurant with two acres of land. Sale 5 is a sale offva 5
Boston Market Restaurant that was in poor condition and in a Iesé
desirable Io._catidn. This sale is considered for use as an urgent mediba{
center. Respondent’s Sale 5 is not considered as a comparable properfy ,

| after net adjusthents of 45%. The Tribunal notes that gross adjustments
are 75%._‘The _rerﬁai_ni-ng Sa-le 1 and Sale 2 have adjusted sale price per
square foot of $278.25 and $248.65.. This is fairly cAonsivst'_ent with the

income approach.



MTT Docket 416676 . Final Opinion and Judgment S Page 33
The Income Approach for bOth’ parties is within reason. Petitioner’s income
and expenses result in an-ihdicétéd value before any below the line
-deductions are taken of $550,000 and $57'O,'000; Re‘spdndeht’s income

conclusion is $580,000 and '$580","OOO with no-below the line deductions.

-The leases from both parties are arrayed per year as follows:

] v | Term
: Date of ' of
| Leases | - Name . Location. | lease | . Age | SqFt | Lease | $/SF
P-2 | Church’s | Detroit . 02/08 | 1977 _|. 1,104 | 16 yrs. | $25.15
P-3 |Qdoba | GrandBlanc | 04/08 2006 | 2,600 | 5yrs. | $34.62
R-4 | Qdoba Midland 11/08 | 2008 ‘| 2,912 _Syrs. | $21.15
R-9 | Burger King | Rochester Hills |  01/09 1996 | 4,534 | 20 yrs. | $18.53

The 2010 leases from both parties are:

: . : ‘ Date of , Term of -
Leases | - Name |~ - - Location | lease | :Age: - |'SqFt | Lease | $/SF
P-4 | Burger King | lthaca - 05/10 1998 3,350 | 10 yrs. | $17.38 |
‘R-5.-:| Olga's - - - | Sterling Heights | 11/10 | 1997/2004 | 5,136 | 10 yrs. | $20.00
R-7 | BurgerKing | Rochester Hills | 01/10 | 1983/2010 | 4,056 | 20 yrs. | $30.57
R-8..| Burger King |:Shelby: - = /| 02/10 | 1998 = |4,056:-:20 yrs. | $30.57
R6 | KFC Mundy 01/10 | 2008 | 2,528 | 20 yrs. | $30.85

- Nassif used a market rent of $29 and $30 per square foot. Oetzel used
$27 per-square foot for all years. The Tribunal finds that based on the
2010 leases (see above) the 2011 tax year would indicate $30 per square

foot. Therefore, Nassif's gross income is appropriate for both the 2010 and




MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment _ Page 34

. 2011 tax years.  Both parties have.reasonable expenses.deducted and

| eapitalization,_rates that are similar. Nassif properiy included the effective
tax rate for the percentage of time when an owner would pay for property
~ taxes. He used an _,i;ncorreet ;assumpti_on', but thev‘resuvlt was the same when

the proper overall rate was applied.

Nassif’s below the line deductions, however, are troublesome to this
Tribunal. The leasing commission is not an issue. - The deduction for
B "f“Tenant_FiniSH” of $2_00,000 and Lbst Rent $32,306 and $33,420 are not

" _dprop’er.

Nassif states in the sales compariedn approach “No expendituree |

| lmmedlately after sale were noted for any of the comparable No
adjustments were warranted Any expendltures that were made for tenant
or user,__speCIﬁ‘c bulldn-out, a'nd»therefore not cons;dered in this analy»SIs.
(P-1, page 45). It is improper to deduct for the tenant finish in the incdme
approach. The income approach is adjusted below the val'de indication for

leasing commission only®.

® The Tribunal determined that the deduction for six months lost rent was not an appropriate deduction..



" MTT Docket 416676 " Final Opinion and Judgment o - Page 35 |
Both parties presented vacant land sales. Nassit found $170,000 ($10 per
square foot) land value for both years. Oetzel fduno $230,000 ($13 per -
square foot) in land value. The assessor testified that the land value on the
 property re'oo'rd was determined based 6n commercial sales. Land value
on the assessment re‘c'o"rd"i's $256',000"($1-4;57'per square foot). ©
Nassif's sale’ prices per square foot for the three land sales are: $1O 65-
“$2. 94- $3. 44 Oetzel's sales before adjustments range from $8.09 to
$15.78. Nassif's land value is low based on both Oetzel's sales which

|nd|cated that the assessor’s land value was appropnate

Nassif used Marshall Valuation Services to estimate a cost new of an
average ‘quality,\_Cl,ass: C .Fast-F.oo_‘d_ Restaurant buildi;ng.\ He properly made
, d,elc_;luotions for in\direot oosts an_d entreoren__eurial pr_oﬁt usi.ng new |
construction of another fast food restaurant He determlned that the only
accrued depre0|at|on was physical. The Iow land value was added;
however the overall end result was very close to the income approach

The Tribunal again flnds that the deduotrons for Ieasmg commrssrons
tenant finish, and lost rent are not a proper deduction fro_r_n the oost_

approach. |



_ MTT Docket 416676 ~ Final Opinion and Judgment o ~ Page36

Both appraisals were considered and while .n‘e.ith’ehpart_y prevaileq in its
entirety, the Tribunal, in its independent determination of valjue utilized
information from both parties. It was found that without the extra
~deduc,tions made by,Na_ssif for tenant finish, six months lost rent.and (in the
cost approacﬁ) leasing commission, that the parties were close in value.
Tbe Tribunal finds that the market value for the subject property as of each
tax day at issue is amended based _'.uponthe income and cost approaches.
‘Neither appraisal pr'e_vailed; however, ‘:P_etition_er‘ does have a reduction in

market value.

. JUDGMENT

IT IS ORDERED that the property’s assessed and taxable values for the
tax year at issue shall be as set forth in the Summafy of Judgment seCti’ovn'

of this Final Opinion and Judgment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the officer charged with maintaining the
assessment r'OIlshfor thé té‘x yéér at issue shaﬂ correct or cauée the
assessment rolls to be corrécféd to reﬂect the propérty’s true cash and
taxable 'valu'es‘as ﬁnallyshown in this Final Opinion and Judgment within

90 days of the entry of the Final Opinion and Judgment, subject to the



MTT Docket 416676 Final Opinion and Judgment | " Page37
p'roc'esses. of equalization. See MCL 2()_'5.7’5"'5.‘ To the extent that the final

~ level of assessment for a given year has not yef been deterhiir)ed and

| published, the assessment rolls shall be correctéd once the final level is

~ published or beoorhes known.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the offlcer charged with collectlng or.
refunding the affected taxes shall collect taxes and any appllcable interest
or issue a refund as required by«the Final Oprnron and Judgment within 28
days of the entry of the Final Opi_nion and Judgment. If a refund is
warranted, it shall include a proportionate share. of any property tax
administration fees paid and of penalty and interest paid on delinquent
taxes. The refund shall also separately indicate the amount of the taxes,

, ‘fees, pe-halties, and interest being refunded. A eum determined by the

.~ Tribunal to have been unlawfully oaid shall bear interest from the date of
payment to the date ofjudgment, and the j'odgment shall bear interest to
the date of its payment. A sum determined by the Tribunal to have been
underpaid shall not bear interest for any trme period prior to 28 days after
- the issuance of this Fmal Opinion and Judgment. Pursuant to MCL
205.737, interest shall accrue (i) after December 31, 2009, at the rate of

1.23% for calendar year 2010, (i) after December 31, 2010, at the rate of



. MTT Docket 416676 ~ Final Opinion and Judgment = - Page 38

1.12% for calendar year 2011, (iii) after December 31, 2011, and prior to
July 1, 2012; at the rate of 1.09%_ for calendar year 2012, and (iv) after
June 30, 2012, thro'L_\lgh_ December 31, 2013, at‘the rate of 4.25%.
This Opinion and Judgment resolves the last pé;nd»ing‘cla'im and closes this

case. '
| MICHIGAN TAX TRIBUNAL

Enteréd: SE‘P 03 2813}



